
fG El 

PARTS LIST 

J\-'Y 1);z~ 

. .:. 

DCN . Series 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

Pages 

imtfi .. ~1)/-$( -"JJJ\- ......... . . . ...... ... .... ... ..... . ..... . .. .... .. . . .. .. . .... . 
FACE PLATE ... BED COVER 

1' 2 

...t.tfi ... kt~T-~fl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 , 4 . 

ARM TOP COVER .. TENSION GUIDE 

1'*!111-T-Mfi ··········· ·· ··········· ··· ··· ··········· · ···· · ········ · ·· s. 6 
ROOPER TENSION .. LOOPER THRAD GUIDE 

ttff?7/? .. J!I.J"JJ.L. .. tttof±i3' . ..... ..... ...... .. . .... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 7. 8 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UNK ... FEED DRMNG CAM ... NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

...t.ftb ... 7' -•J -DO~ ... ......................... ................... · · · · · · · · . · · · · 9, 1 o 
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULL Y 

jq~ ;;t...l: lfMfl 
PRESSER BAR UFTER 

l'fi 
BED SHAFT 

·············••·•••••········ •....•..•• . •......... . .... . ..... 11,12 

. • . . . . . . . • . . . . • • • • • • • • . • • • • . . . . . . . • • • • • • . • • • . • . • • . • . • . . . • . . • . . 13, 14 

1'~1.)·· .. .............. .. . ....................... . .......... . ... .. ..... ...... . ... iS,iG 

FEED MECHANISM 

Jv-1~- .. *si~Mfl . . ....... ..... ........ ............ .. ............ ..... . · · · 11.18 

ROOPER SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

7'-5-~"J•• (..1:) . 
PULLER FEED MECHANISM • UPPER'" .... ···•·•• .. •·• • • • • • . • • . . . • • . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20 

7'-7-J!I.Jit~ (l') 
PULLER FEED MECHANISM · "'t.Owt:R'· · · • • · • • · • • • • • • •· • • • • • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21.22 

#111~ 1 ........ .. ................. . ...................................................... 23,24 

ACCESSORIES 1 

#-~ 2 ... ..••......•.. . ..........................• .... ... . .... . . ......... ............. 25,26 
ACCESSORIES 2 

}.;lj ;¥ ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



rm:f&, ~ 1):/~l-nr\­
FACE PLATE BED COVER 

No. an~•~ ,..... ,..... a: a: ,..... 
N "<t" 10 10 

PARTS No. N "<t" 

1 23802 * * * * * 
2 15038 * * * * * 
3 20009 * * * * * 
4 20096 * * * * * 
5 4098 * * * * * 
6 11044 * * * * * 
7 20007 * * * * * 
8 20008 * * * * * 
9 20171 * * * * * 
10 1437 * * * * * 
11 23615C * * * * * 
12 23338 * * * * * 
13 37008 * * * * * 
14 23311 * * * - -
15 23312 * * * * * 
16 23831 * * * * * 
17 8040 * * * * * 
18 23313C * * * * * 
19 23313 * * * * * 
20 23314 * * * * * 
21 23315 * * * * * 
22 23314 * * * * * 
23 23315 * * * * * 
24 23316 * * * * * 
25 23334 * * * - -
26 8064 * * * - -
27 23333 * * * - -
28 8060 * * * * * 
29 12418 * * * * * 
30 21108 * - - - -

23443 - * . .....- - * -
23714 - - * - * 

31 23335 * * * - -
23335 - - - * * 

32 23332 * * * - -
33 12418 * * * * * 
34 20211 * * * - -
35 20213 * * * - -
36 20210 * * * - -
37 100914 * * * - -
38 10674 * * * - -
39 23313-1 * * * * * 
40 23317 * * * * * 
41 23318 * * * * * 
42 12418 * * * * * 

QTY 

1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
4 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

~~ PARTS NAME 

im#i FACE PLATE 

im#i::iL. FACE PLATE CUSHION 'NEOPRENE' 

im#il;f:Q:¥tt:~ FACE PLATE HINGE STUD 

im#it:'~ FACE PLATE STUD 
im#iSll:t:~l.td.>:QL: SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.3 
im ~ l;f :Ql.t d) ;Q L: SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=8.5 
im~lt:Q FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING 
im~ /;f:Ql.t#i FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT 
7-L.::fJ...~ ARM HEAD PLUG 
:t1 JldJ•/-:1(1 / 4) OIL CUP (1/ 4") 
*~~1\-{7.111\--b~ LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER COMPLETE 
*~~~ ~1-:11JI \-l.t:Q\.: (_t) SCREW M5X0.8 L=7.4(UPPER) 
*~~~ ~1-:1-JJJ\-l.t.:Qt.: (""f) FACE PLATE SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=25.0(LOWER) 
A.•/ ~-=~jij1JI \- BED COVER 
X..•/!-=~tm1J1\-l.t~:Qt_: SCREW 7.85X20 L=14 
7-J...~-JJJ\- ARM SIDE COVER -..-n, \ -~l.td.>:QL: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=8.0 
:,_,l)~/f1JI \--lz·/1-- BED COVER COMPLETE 
:--•J//f-1JJ\-("j;::) BED COVER (LARGE) 
:--•J ~If -jj 1 ~-=~ ( tr.) BED COVER SUDE BAR (LEFT) 

l.t~:Qt:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=5.3 
:--•J/If-n1t-=~c:E> BED COVER SUDE BAR (RIGHT) 
l.t.~:Qt:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=5.3 
.rt~nt:. SCREW 3/ 32X56 L=3.0 
Sf~~~1J1\- BED PLATE (LEFT) GUARD 
tt~~~1JJ\-l.t~:Ql:. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=4.0 
tt~3't~ BED PLATE (LEFT) 
tt~~~ (1iJ) l.t~:QL: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=8.0 
tt~~~({t)l.t~:QL: SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=9.0 

tt~ THROAT PLATE 
tt ~(1-3/8) THROAT PLATE (1 - 3/ 8) 
tt ~(114-1-1/4) THROAT PLATE (1/4-1-1/4) 
tt~.rt SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=7.4 
st~l.t. SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=7.4 
A.·/1-=.l:.~ BED PLATE (RIGHT) 
.rt~nt:. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=9.0 
¥PL-if-1'/t:/ FEED REGULATING STUD 
¥11L-;f-1f/A.-:1•J/~ FEED REGULATING STUD SPRING 
¥11Lif-1'/±3 FEED REGULATING STUD SOCKET 
.rt~:QL: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.7 
.Itt:/ CUP 
:--•J/!f -1JJ\-(Jj\) BED COVER (SMALL) 
~·J~~--J.b7.11:Q~ BED COVER HINGE BAR SPRING 
:--•J/If-lt:Q¥11~~ BED COVER HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT 
.rt~:Ql:. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=9.0 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~, *~.flFfMf* 
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION, THREAD GUIDE 

29 

~ 
® - 30 

31 
34 

~3 

3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L1&, #5JOJT001~ 
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION,THRAD GUIDE 

No. a6aM!i~ ,..._ ,..._ 0:: 0:: QTY £:g PARTS NAME ,..._ 
N ..,. lO lO 

PARTS No N ..,. 
1 20018C * - - - - 1 J:*~+ ffi NEEDLE T HREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

20018C - * - * - 2 J:*~+ ffi NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
20018C - - * - * 4 J:*~+ ffi NEEDLE T HREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

2 153672 * - - - - 1 J:*~+D-L..;·yl--j-·y 1- NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT 
153672 - * - * - 2 J:*~f-D-[...;·yl--j-·y 1- NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT 
153672 - - * - * 4 J:*~+D-[...;·yf--j-·yl- NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT 

3 20021 * - - - - 1 *~+-t-·;~1- THUMB NUT 
20021 - * - * - 2 *~+-T·;~I- THUMB NUT 
20021 - - * - * 4 *~+-t-·;~1- THUMB NUT 

4 143657 * - - - - 1 J~~;A"")'l)~?Ef~ THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
143657 - * - * - 2 ~~;;z,_"j'l)>'ffi.~ THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
143657 - - * - * 4 ~~;;z,_"j'l)~?fi_~ THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING 

5 20024 * - - - - 1 ;~~SP(:~*Jfl) THREAD TENSION SPRING 
20024 - * - * - 2 i~~SP(;t:*Jfj) THREAD TENSION SPRING 
20024 - - * - * 4 ~~SP(;t:*Jfj ) THREAD TENSION SPRING 

6 20020 * - - - - 1 Jt-nn THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK 
20020 - * - * - 2 Jt-nn THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK 
20020 - - * - * 4 Jt-nn THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK 

7 20019 * - - - - 2 ~+nn TENSION DISC 
20019 - * - * - 4 ~+nn TENSION DISC 
20019 - - * - * 8 ~+nn TENSION DISC 

8 150326 * - - - - 1 J:*Ie!-T~~ THREAD TENSION STUD 
150326 - * - * - 2 J:*~+~f* THREAD TENSION STUD 
150326 - - * - * 4 J:*il!l+bf* T HREAD TENSION STUD 

9 20025 * - - - - 1 *~+t$*ff THREAD GUIDE 
20025 - * - * - 2 *~+~*If THREAD GUIDE 
20025 - - * - * 4 *~+~*lf THREAD GUIDE 

10 20029 * - - - - 1 *I'P~d.>t:~ TENSION RELEASING PIN 
20029 - * - * - 2 *I'P~d.>t:~ TENSION RELEASING PIN 
20029 - - * - * 4 *I'P~d)t:~ TENSION RELEASING PIN 

11 6603 * * * * * 4 J:.tfi.i!: SCREW 9/64X40 L=19 
12 20054 * * * * * 1 ""F**!tlt(J:) 
13 6031 -01 * * * * * 2 1' **lflt .i!:d.>tlL. 
14 23803 * * * * * 1 J:~ ARM TOP COVER 
15 23832 * * * * * 1 J:.tfiJ ~·;J-t-~ ARM TOP COVER GASKET 
16 20030 * * * * * 2 *I'P~d)-~ NEEDLE THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
17 37269 * * * * * 3 *I'P~d)flll~.i!:d)tll: SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0 
18 451 4 * * * * * 2 * rp ~d.>ftll.i!:)tfa RETAINING RING 
19 20035 * * * * * 1 ~LJ;A"j'IJ>? SPRING 
20 20036 * * * * * 1 lttltlJI~7J5- COLLAR 
21 4098 * * * * * 2 lttltlJI~7J5-.i!:d.>tlL. SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.3 
22 20026 * * * * * 1 *I'P~d):fi NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD 
23 23839 * * * * * 1 i:3 :A$!·;~ t-:;t, :/ STUD SCREW 
24 20031 * * * * * 1 *I'P~d)~ NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD LEVER 
25 23840 * * * * * 1 *I'P~d.> ~f&-1':/ HINGE SCREW 
26 802Q--01 * * * * * 1 *I'P~d.>ftbt:~ PIN 
27 20033 * * * * * 1 *I'P~d.> i5AI-':JI ~- ROD LEVER STOPPER 
28 23350 * * * * * 1 i:3 AI-'//~- .i!:d)tlL. HINGE SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 
29 20050 * * * * * 1 J:**lf~ NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (ARM TOP) 
30 50154 * * * * * 1 J: * *lf~-j-·;J 1- NUT 
31 23825 * * * * * 1 7-l...J:~H* NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
32 20053 * * * * * 1 7-l...J:*If.i!:fi.~ WASHER 
33 6025 * * * * * 1 7 -l...J:*ff.i!: SCREW 11/64x40 L=12.0 
34 23823 * * * * * 1 J:*~P>l.tfi (~~) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
35 23825 * * * * * 1 J:**P>l~ (WJ) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
36 6025 * * * * * 1 J:**P>l~.ltd>tlt: SCREW 11/ 64x40 L=12.0 
37 23824 * * * * * 1 tHfm~J:*~P>l NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 

4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



""F *tel -TIMHl 
LOOPER TENSION , THREAD GUIDE 

~5 11 

3 
1 

8~ 
9 ~10 

5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'*~-T-fMI~ 
LOOPER TENSION LOOPER THRAD GUIDE I~ 

No. ~£fiJi} r- r- a: a: QTY £:g PARTS NAME 
r- N v 1.0 1.0 

PARTS No. N v 

1 12418 * * * * * 1 )[.,-J \-*~01ltd:>:tdC. SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

2 20053 * * * * * 1 )[.,-J \-*~01lt ')·'.)~-'('- WASHER FOR 20048 

3 20228 * * * * * 1 )[.,-J\-* ;f01 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 

4 12418 * * * * * 1 ""F * * ~ht d) td c. SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

5 23340 * * * * * 1 ""F**t4t LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ' UNDER COVER' 

6 20351 * * * * * 1 ""F*~f¥ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ROD 

7 100914 * * * * * 1 ""F *~f¥Jtd:>tdC. SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.7 

8 23339 * * * * * 1 ""F*~ LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ' RT' 

9 20053 * * * * * 1 ""F *~Jt 'J•:J:---'1'- WASHER 

10 12418 * * * * * 1 ""F*~JttdC. SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

11 20223C * - - - - 1 ""F * ~ .:r *il LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
- * - * - 2 ""F*~.:r m LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
- - * - * 4 ""F*~.:r m LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

12 38014 * - - - - 1 ""F*at!lT-*t4t LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
- * - * - 2 ""F*~T-*tlt LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
- - * - * 4 ""F*~T-*Mf- LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 

13 20223 * - - - - 1 ""F*ilii-Tf* LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD 
- * - * - 2 ""F*i\li-Tff LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD 
- - * - * 4 ""F*~T-*' LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD 

14 20224 * - - - - 2 ""F*BFt-nn TENSION DISC 
- * - * - 4 l'*miFt-nn TENSION DISC 
- - * - * 8 l'*iUI-T.IID. TENSION DISC 

15 20226-02 * - - - - 1 if9JJ.! ;~.:::f I) :_.,lj ( ""f ) TENSION SPRING 
- * - * - 2 if91~ :~ . .-::t 1) >1 (""F) TENSION SPRING 
- - * - * 4 il91~:A:I•J>~f (""f) TENSION SPRING 

16 20225 * - - - - 1 ""F * !fll-=f-j-•y f- THUMB NUT 
- * - * - 2 ""F * !Lll -T -:t-·;~ f- THUMB NUT 
- - * - * 4 ""F * = T--:t-·;~ f- THUMB NUT 

' 

6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sf-?5~? .. J!_L)1J.b., tt•±iJ' 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UNK .. FEED DRMNG CAM .. NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

8 

5 7 ~. 

44 

45 

52 

12 

.-·-.) 
--- --.:~:.-;.~(1 
~:.~:_-_ .. _-__ .. .. 

7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ffitff?7:,t?' ~ I,)1J.b.., ffit~:t. -t:l 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING U NK FEED DRIVING CAM NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

' ' 
No. 6il~-~ ,..... ,..... ex: a: OTY a=b~ PARTS NAME ..... 

N ~ 
It) II) 

PARTS No. N ~ 

1 23830 * * * * * 1 st~?7:..?~t:o·*:,.· SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=7.6 
2 23821 * * * * * 1 st~?7:..?h·:o·ml?! WASHER 
3 23807 * * * * * 1 st~?7:/? NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UNK COMPLETE 
4 20105- A * * * * * 2 stf*-?7:/?BR/\M BEARING (WITHOUT HOLE) 
5 10726 * * * * * 1 sttf?7:t? t":..all~ OIL WICK 
6 23805 * * * * * 1 ?7/ ?-f- :,03/ :bl.. NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
7 23806 * * * * * 1 sttf-?7:/?t::':/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UNK STUD 
8 10828 * * * * * 2 sttf-?7:/?t::':/ .1U?~t.:. SCREW 1/ 4X40 L=S.O 
9 20172 * * * * * 1 7-.J...::::j.J....*i_ RUBBER OIL STOPPER 
10 141146 * * * * * 1 Uifl~d.>~t.:. SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.7 
11 19416 * * * * * 1 ll:d.>~t.:. SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=14.0 
12 238 18 * * * * * 1 ..t. ftlv·:n :,. ? · < tiJ ) BALL BEARING ( FRONT) 

14 23812 * * * * * 1 i!~Jh.J....tJ7- COLLAR 
15 70175 * * * * * 2 .il:d.>~t.:. SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.8 
16 23842 * * * * * 1 ft--~l!l!JO·yt-:t•:,.-*":,.·;m~ OIL WICK 
17 23829 * * * * * 1 st~-~l!l!JO·yt-:t"A:;· HINGE STUD 
18 23819 * * * * * 1 sttf* ~mi!JP.;r DRMNG CONNECTION COMPLETE 
19 23820 * * * * * 1 .::.-t-:JL-"7')>7 NEEDLE BEARING 
20 23828 * * * * * 1 sttf·~~li.JJM DRMNG ARM 
21 30066 * * * * * 2 I!JJJJ!rdMnt.:. PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 
22 18645 * * * * * 1 tt•± Etil~~nt.:.-T·;~t-- NUT MSX0.8 
23 20075C * * * * * 1 i! ~J ±.g.. i! ~JtJ.J.... (f4!) FEED DRMNG FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE 
24 11090 * * * * * 1 i!~JtJ.J.... ( t::':/M) FEED DRIVING CAM 

26 11096 * * * * * 2 i! ~JtJ.J....~M"~.il:d.>~t.:. PINCH SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=11 .0 
27 11095 * * * * * 1 i!~JtJ.J....UIIi~ FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB 
28 20075 * * * * * 1 ..t.i! ~JtJ.J....± .g. FEED DRMNG ECCENTRIC FLANGE 
29 2067 * * * * * 2 tJ.J....UIIi~~d.>~l:. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6.0 
30 11 097 * * * * * 2 i!~JtJ.J....±Et71'-t-- PACKING (BRASS) 
31 11093 * * * * * 1 ili•~d.>nt:. SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=10.5 
32 11094 * * * * * 1 .il:d.>nt:. SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=10.5 
33 20040 * * * * * 1 ..t. i! ~J Ulli-:> *31- REGULATING STUD CAP 
34 8009 * * * * * 1 .Itd.>nt:. SET SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=7.5 
35 23836 * * * * * 1 7-7"•):_,~( SPRING 
36 8103 * * * * * 1 .Itd.>nt:. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=3.5 
37 23835 * * * * * 1 ..t.i! ~JUI1it·;;7·77,~ REGULATING BRACKET 
38 23813 * * * * * 1 ..t.i! ~JUIIit::'~ PIN 
39 11098 * * * * * 1 ;[1,@~-JJ.J.... FEED DRMNG ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISK 
40 11099 * * * * * 1 1111 l..'J ~?·.A::1 •J :/7 SPRING 
41 11 100 * * * * * 1 1111 L..•J ~?" COLLAR 
42 10566 * * * * * 2 1111 l..'J ::_.,?".It d) ;Q l:. SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=5.5 
43 23826 * * * * * 1 tH•m~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
44 10726 * * * * * 1 ttttm~~~ OIL WICK 
45 416193 * * * * * 2 ttffmMnt:. PINCH SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=10.6 
46 201188 * * * * * 1 .il:d.>nt:. SET SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=3.6 
47 20111 * * * * * 1 7IJL-I--1111/l (..t.) FELT HOLDER (UPPER) 
48 23290 * - - - - 1 tttf NEEDLE BAR 

23809 - * * * * 1 tt• NEEDLE BAR 
49 20112 * * * * * 1 7 IJL-1--1111 /l Cl') FELT HOLDER (LOWER) 
50 23383 - * - * - 1 tt ~(1 · 3/8) NEEDLE HOLDER(1 • 3/ 8) 

23674 - - * - * 1 tt ~(1/4-1 - 1 /4) NEEDLE HOLDER(1 / 4- 1-1 / 4) 
51 2~295 * - - - - 1 tt .It d.> ;Q l:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=4.8 

23379 - * - * - 2 tt ltd);Q l:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=3.9 
23379 - * - - * 4 tt .It d.>;Q l:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=3.9 

52 N1822 * - - - - 1 tt DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 
N1822 - * - * - 2 st DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 
N1822 - - * - * 4 tt DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 

53 23808 * * * * * 1 ft*'±Et NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
54 10597 * * * * * 2 .il:d.>nt:. SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=3.3 
55 20110 * * * * * 2 lf-*'±Et7IJI.-f-- OIUNG FELT 
56 23844 * * * * * 1 lttf±Et*-lf NEEDLE BAR FRAME THREAD GUIDE 
57 7041 * * * * * 2 .il:d.>nt.:. SCREW 1/ 8X44 L=7.0 
58 23341 * * * * * 2 .... ±.g.=- t-: Jt.-1'{ 7') /'f NEEDLE BEARING 
59 23637 * * * * * 1 .Itd.>nt.:. SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=7.5 

8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



....t.fll, 7-'J-001* 
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

13 

r 

9 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...t~ .. "j'-lJ-Mi* 
ARM SHAFT MACHINE PULLEY 

No. $~MI~ ,_ ,_ a: a: QTY g~ PARTS NAME ,_ 
N ~ In In 

PARTS No. N ~ 

1 23804 * * * * * 1 J:.S ARM SHAFT 
2 23814 * * * * * 1 J:.S;£5 )~ ( * l'll'l) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 
3 11069 * * * * * 1 J!LJ~;£5J~7IJ~I-- OIL FELT 
4 20077 * * * * * 1 :t.J-5- COLLAR 
5 10581 * * * * * 2 ltd>:bL. SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=7.0 
6 23360 * * * * * 1 lj.-{~'.,./lj r\.J~t-- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
7 20078 * * * * * 1 l:r\.J~t--:f-1)- CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
8 10574 * * * * * 2 J:r\.J~t--:f-1)-1)'.,./lj PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
9 10612 * * * * * 2 ltd>:bL. SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=1 0.3 
10 11031 * * * * * 1 J:l$r\.J"IJ'.,./'j (~) ARM SHAFT BEARING 
11 23320 * * * * * 1 -:J-1)- MACHINE PULLEY 
12 10576 * * * * * 1 {itff~d>;bL. POSmON SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=21.0 
13 10579 * * * * * 1 ltd>:bL. SET SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=20 
14 6047 * * * * * 1 :f-IJ-11!11.-:bL. PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=14 

10 

I' 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~_tsrEfRMB~R UFTEBR_______ / 5 

PRES 1~--:.- o --=--~- -~,.,.n 
~ 4-----8 

7 

_j 

I 

L _ --- 30 

31 

44 

11 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~;t.J:If~f* 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

No. ~~-~ r- r- a:: 
r-

N ~ 
li) 

PARTS No. N 

1 60190 * * * * 
3 17059 * * ... * 
4 4135 * * * * 
5 4839 * * * * 
6 23613 * • * * 
7 11152 * * * * 
8 23614 * * * * 
9 37100 * * * * 

10 27188 * * * * 
11 6025 * * * * 
12 20175 * * * * 
13 10754 * * * * 
14 23612 * * * * 
15 20179 * * * * 
16 20180 * * * * 
17 17095 * * * * 
18 23833 ... * * * 
19 23834 * * * * 
20 39025 * * * * 
21 23841 * * * * 
23 27069 * * * * 
24 23811 * * * * 
25 6384 * * * * 
26 23838 * * * * 
27 38838 * * * * 
28 30078 * * * * 
29 18826 * * * * 
30 20143 * * * * 
31 23810 * * * * 
32 60195 * * * * 
33 28147 * * * * 
34 23827 * * * * 
35 28846 * * * * 36 23817 * * * * 
37 350477 * * * * 
38 23822 * * * * 
39 10539-A * * * * 
40 4135 * * * * 
41 18700 * * * * 
42 17053 * * * * 
43 23845-03 * - - -

23845-01 - * * * 
44 23292 * - - -

23413 - * - * 
23694 - - * -

a:: QTY 
li) 

~ 

* 1 

* 2 

* 2 

* 2 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

• 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 2 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 2 

* 1 
- 1 

* 1 
- 1 
- 1 

* 1 

£iJ PARTS NAME 

A_-;jl)";/'j SPRING 

Lti\·-;.7'•J:;~·~rt~L. SCREW M5X0.8 L=1 0.0 
A.-:f•J ":/?"l'itlt~L.-r·.:~ ~ NUT M5X0.8 
iltG. 1.1:.;£ fa RETAINING RING 
tJ-5-ttll;t~~~L. HINGE SCREW 15/ 64X24 L=18.0 
tJ-5-ttll;t ~ ~~L.-t-·.:~1-- NUT 15/64X24 

~ilts~ FOOT UFTER LEVER ROD 
~tti!L..~L. SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 

~tti!L..~L.Ii~ WASHER 
~ll:.d.>~l: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=12.0 
ttl! ;tJ:. ,., ~ FOOT UFTER LEVER 
ttJ!;tJ:.If~ ~tfd.>~l: FOOT UFTER LEVER HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
ttJ!;tJ:.If~~ FOOT UFTER LEVER CONNECTING BLOCK 
x..-y•J/?" NEEDLE BEARING 
;t-{)1,..~-)1, OIL SEAL 

* ;!f t.l' L..fl!I.Jt ;L fa RETAINING RING 

*~tJ'l..• FOOT UFTER LEVER CONNECTING BLOCK ROD 

*J:!I!tJ'l..~ HINGE STUD 

*tP{>d.>tdJ:W:.Jtd.>~L. SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0 
ilfiafi;f!.:/ HINGE SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=8.0 
ttl! ;t .1:.1., il f::l!i FOOT UFTER BELL CRANK 
ttJ!;tJ:.If•J/~ FOOT UFTER UFTING UNK 
ttll;tJ:.If 1J/~Ji~L. HINGE SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=4.5 
tt~~;tffm~=ll~L. REGULATING SCREW 
ttl! ;t ffl111r.:~ 1-- NUT M4X0.7 

ttl! ;tffllllf~ L. 'J '/~""'- WASHER 
t':; PIN 

="tfil;f~lllll~L. REGULATING SCREW 5/ 16X28 L=30.0 

="tfil;f~ PRESSER BAR SPRING 
t ":; PIN 
ll:.d.>~L. SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0 

tt~~;tffm~ PRESSER BAR UFTING BRACKET 

tt~~;tf*m~t:t~L. SCREW M6X1 L=9.0 
ttll;tff:;IJ5- COLLAR 
ttl! ;t *¥1:1'5 -ll:.d.>~ L. SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.6 
ttll;tff PRESSER BAR 
ttll;t~"F p;zjl, PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
ttll;tftll:.d'>-t-·;~1-- NUT M5X0.8 
7-(/ti-ti-t:l.l:.d.>'J·y~""'-WASHER 
ttll;tftll:.d.>~L. SCREW M5X0.8 
7-(":./ti-ti-t: FINGER GUARD 
7-(/jj-jj-t: FINGER GUARD 

ttll;t~ PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 
ttll;tft(1 . 3/ 8) PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE ( 1 • 3/ 8) 
ttJ!;t~(1 / 4-1 -114) PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE ( 1/ 4- 1-1 / 4) 

12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'.a 
BED SHAFT 

~ 23 
32 

24 

18 

12 

26 

13 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'*t!i 
BED SHAFT 

No. ~aMi~ ...... ...... 0: 0: QTY ab~ PARTS NAME ...... N ""<t" 10 10 

PARTS No. N ""<t" 

1 20236 * * * * * 1 -nm BED SHAFT 
2 0148 * * * * * 1 :/I)[... f-A~ OIL FELT 
3 10721 * * * * * 1 .:tr:.A.::t.J·.:/:1(1 / 4) OIL CUP (1/ 4" ) 
4 8105 * * * - - 1 ""f)! LJ D·;~t:~~l.: j- •;~f- NUT 9/ 32X28 L = 12.1 
5 20257 * * * - - 1 ""f)!LJf::~* ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
6 11073 * * * - - 2 $d>~L: SCREW 11/64X32 L=ll.O 
7 13085 * * * - - 1 .Ltd>~L: SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
8 23819C * * * - - 1 ""f)! LJ D•;J t: ( ffl) FEED CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE 
9 23819 * * * - - 1 ""f)! LJ D•;J t: FEED CONNECTING ROD 
10 23820 * * * - - 1 ::.-~. J!,·•,:l') /~( NEEDLE BEARING 
11 23843 * * * - - 1 ""f}!L)D •;~t:~~l.: · STUD SCREW 9/ 32X28 L= 12.1 
12 20075C * * * - - 1 ...ti!± i5. ""F i!t.J.L..(ffl) FEED DRIVING FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE. 
13 11090 * * * - - 1 ""fj! LJ:t.J.L.. (t":/{1) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMPLETE. 
14 11096 * * * - - 2 .Ltd>~t.: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=11.0 
15 11095 * * * - - 1 :t.J.L..Ullff~ FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION PLATE 
16 20075 * * * - - 1 ""fi! LJ:fJ.L..± -f5 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE 
17 11097 * * * - - 2 j!LJ:f.J.L..± ~5-{-j-- PACKING (BRASS) 
18 2067 * * * - - 2 :fJ.L..~ftfH&~ct.>~t.: SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6.0 
19 11094 * * * - - 1 ift~~d>~t.: POSITION SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=1 0.5 
20 11093 * * * - - 1 .Ltd>~t.: SET SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=10.5 
21 11098 * * * - - 1 51eJ~:e-:t.J.L.. ECCENTRIC DISC 
22 11099 * * * - - 1 tl!ll)J>~f.A:1 1J:/? ECCENTRIC DISC SPRING 
23 11100 * * * - - 1 tl!lL•J:.,?· COLLAR 
24 10566 * * * - - 2 till L •J ::.,? .Ltd>~t.: SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 
25 11031 * * * * * 1 ""Fflb-"'7 1):/?" (~) BALL BEARING 
26 20238 * * * * * 1 ""Ffi!IBR::f.J-5- COLLAR 
27 10566 * * * * * 2 ""FltiJBR:fJ-5-ltd>~t.: SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 
28 10574 * * * * * 1 ""f r(j[.,f-:f-1)-l):.,t'J" PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
29 20239 * * * * * 1 ""F-"'Jt...t-:1-•J- CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
30 10612 * * * * * 2 ""F -"'Jt...t-:1-•J-J.td>~L: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L= 10.5 
31 11097 - - - * * 1 ""F fib 51"-;-- PACKING (BRASS) 
32 23341 * * * * * 2 ""Fflb-"'71):/?" NEEDLE BEARING 

14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



""Fi!"JilM 
FEED MECHINISM 

----------------------------------------------~ 

43 

39 

29 

15 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'J!l)~f-
FEED MECHANISM 
No. &ll~1iiit ,_ ,_ a: a: QTY ~~ PARTS NAME ,_ 

N v lO lO 

PARTS No. N v 

1 23335 * * * - - 2 i!~J ®.lU'):bl:. NEEDLE PLATE SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=7.4 
2 23291 * - - - - 1 i! ~J® (ffl ) FEED DOG COMPLETE 

23473 - * - - - 1 i! ~)\1m( 1 . 3/ 8)(ffl ) FEED DOG COMPLETE( l · 3/ 8) 
23921 - - * - - 1 i! ~J\1"( 1 / 4- 1- 1 / 4)(ffl) FEED DOG COMPLETE(1/4- 1/ 4- 1/ 4 ) 

3 20505 - * - - - 2 i!~JI'IJJ(.,--j~ LOOP DEFLECTOR 
4 8031 - * - - - 4 J (.,- :1 §l:JU':> :b L: SCREW 3/ 32X56 L=4.0 
5 23329C * * * - - 1 i!~J®±~ (ffl ) FEED DOG SHANK COMPLETE 
6 23329 * * * - - 1 i!~JllB"±~ FEED DOG SHANK 
7 23330 * * * - - 1 i!~J®illlre:bt:. REGULATING SCREW 9/ 64X40 L= 11.0 
8 23331 * * * - - 1 i! ~;Iff tel re -t-·:.11- NUT 9/ 64X40 
9 16287 * * * - - 1 i! ~J * ± ~ lt:. 'J"'J~'r- WASHER 
10 13078 * * * - - 1 j! LJifl± ~ J.t:.8');bl:. SCREW 7 / 32X32 L= 13.0 
11 20258C * * * - - 1 i!~J~±~(ffl) FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME COMPLETE 
12 20258 * * * - - 1 i!~J:tm±~ FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
13 23342 * * * - - 1 ""f j!LJtlll FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
14 10628 * * * - - 1 j! LJlt!IJ.t:.8');t.}l:. SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=12.0 
15 10765 * * * - - 1 j! LJlt!IJ.t:.8':>:bl:. SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=11.0 
16 23343 * * * - - 2 ""fj!LJltll/{7 1)/1/ FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
17 20254 * * * - - 1 j!LJ~:t.J-3- COLLAR 
18 13033 * * * - - 2 j!LJfS1.J"3-J.t:.8':>:bl:. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.0 
19 20265C * * * - - 1 j!LJ±~ ( ffl ) FEED BAR COMPLETE 
20 20265 * * * - - 1 j!LJ±~ FEED BAR 
21 11176 * * * - - 2 lt:.8':>:bl:. SET SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=10.0 
22 11176 * * * - - 1 lt:.8':>:bl:. SET SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
23 20259 * * * - - 1 j!LJ±~tlll FEED BAR HINGE PIN 
24 20261 * * * - - 1 j! LJ ± #J ll!l:t.J-3- CO LLAR 
25 12421 * * * - - 1 j!LJ:flb1.J"3-J.t:.8':>;bl:. SET SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=4.0 
26 20278 * * * - - 1 j! LJ ± f!J)Ifa FEED UFTING UNK 
27 20279 * * * - - 2 j!LJ ±#JJifSc/ HINGE PIN 
28 20417 * * * - - 1 j!LJ±f!J)Ifa)(B~ OIL WICK 
29 23343 * * * - - 2 ""f j! LJ ..t l'li!I"'7'J :/1' SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING 
30 20254 * * * - - 2 1' j! LJ _t l'ltii1.J"3- FEED ROCK SHAFT COLLAR 
31 13033 * * * - - 4 l'j! LJ..tl'WI1.J"3-lt:.d.>:bL: SCREW 3/ 64X32 L=5.0 
32 10612 * * * - - 1 j! LJ ..t 1' flllli.SM:b L: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L= 10.5 
33 20281 * * * - - 1 j! LJ ..t Tfiilfa FEED UFTING CRANK 
34 11176 * * * - - 1 j! ~J ..t l'll!liltst:: "'./ lt:.d:> :b L: HOOK BUSHING SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
35 23344 * * * - - 1 1' j! ~J ..t l'fi FEED UFTING ROCK S HAFT 
36 11073 * * * - - 2 l'j! LJ..tl'iltaM:bL: SCREW 11/64X32 L=11 .0 
37 8105 * * * - - 1 l'j!LJ..tl'iffSt":_..t.~·T'/t- NUT 11 / 64X32 
38 20283 * * * - - 1 1' j! LJ ..t 1' iffS FEED UFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
39 20284 * * * - - 1 1' i!..t 1' it tat: /:b L: DRIVING CONNECTION HINGE STUD 
40 13085 * * * - - 1 l'i! LJ ..t l'il*Slt:.Gl: SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
41 23846 * * * - - 1 j! ~J ..t 1'1.J.L.. FEED UFTING ECCENTRIC 
42 13085 * * * - - 2 j! LJ _t 1' 1.J .L..J.t:. d) ;t.} l:. SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
43 20285 * * * - - 1 ..t l':t.l.L.. [J ';/ t-= FEED UFTING CONNECTION ROD 
44 20505 * - - - - 1 i!~JtfjJ(.,-:1~ LOOP DEFLECTOR 
45 20505 - - * - - 4 j! LJ tfj )(.,--} ~ LOOP DEFLECTOR 
46 8031 * - - - - 2 J(.,-:1~lt:.8':>GL: SCREW 3/ 32X56 L=4.0 
47 8031 - - * - - 8 J(.,-:1~lt:.8':>GL: SCREW 3/ 32X56 L=4.0 
48 23847 * * * - - 1 j! LJ _t l':t.J.L..JM ~tf LUBRICATING PAD WOOD 

~ 

16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J(.,-J\-, ~si~M~ 
LOOPER, SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

12 - (j 

13 

16 

25~ 

11 

14 

13 12 

~~fltB-20 

34 
35 

48 

23 

10 

21 

29 

22 

, 

y "', , ' ' 
... :::; ... ~ ... , ... . "' , -

·~~ ... ... ' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



)~-!'~-- *sl=e-M-f* 
ROOPER, SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

No. 'Sil~·~ ..... ..... a: a: QTY ~~ PARTS NAME r-
N v It) It) 

PARTS No. N v 

1 20341 * - - - - I *5 1 ~(ffl. ) SPREADER COMPLETE 
23533 - * - - - 1 *51~( 1 · 3/8)( ffl.) SPREADER COMPLETE 
23754 - - * - * 1 *51~( 1/ 4- 1-1 / 4)( *l!) SPREADER COMPLETE 

2 10561 * * * * * 1 *51~ltd)t,}L.. SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=6.5 
3 20344 * * * * * 1 -*51~il SPREADER HOLDER 
4 13085 * * * * * 2 -*51~iJ.it.d)tlL.. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
5 27146 * * * * * 1 -*51~fS±il SPREADER BASE BLOCK 
6 28068 * * * * * 2 *51 ~f!± i)ltd)tlt.: SCREW M5X0.8 L=20.0 
7 20345 * • • * * 1 -*51~.flll SPREADER BAR 
8 8042 • * • * * 1 *51 ~il*S.it.d)tlL.. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.0 
9 2067 * * * * * 1 *51 ~ii*Sltd):QL.. SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6.0 
10 20347 * * * * * 1 -*5 1 ~ilffl SPREADER DRIVER 
11 20348 * * * * * 1 *51 ~il*St:::..- SPREADER DRIVING PIN 
12 23343 * * * * * 2 l' -*::RfUIA.71J:..-?' NEEDLE BEARING 
13 20254 * * * * * 2 7J7- COLLAR 
14 13033 * * * * * 4 ltd) :Qt.:. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.0 
15 23345 * * * * * 1 1'-*::Rfff! SPREADER DRMNG SHAFf 
16 8105 * * • * * 1 :/31 :.- I-t:::_.., tl L.. -j-·;; 1- NUT 9/ 32X28 
17 20357 * * * * * 1 * 5 f ~ti11Jilltd)tlt.: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=6.0 
18 11953 * * * * * 1 * 5f~tiiiJiJltd)t,}L.. SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=5.5 
19 20356 * * * * * 1 -*51~ti11Jil SPREADER DRMNG CRANK 
20 100914 * * • * * 1 1'-*::Rfflt.d):QL.. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.7 
21 20242 * • • * * 1 -*51~7Jk7J7- COLLAR 
22 10581 * * • * * 2 -*51~7Jk.it.d):Qt.: SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=7.0 
23 20243 * * * * * 2 J'EIIIJ:_.,?' WASHER 
24 20354 * • * * * 1 *-51~:/31:...-1- S PREADER DRMNG CONNECTION COMPLETE 
25 20352 * * • * * 1 :/31:..-t-t:::..-t.:lt.:. DRMNG ROCK SHAFf SCREW STUD 
26 20355 * • * * * 1 * 51~:/31:..- I-A.71J:..-?' NEEDLE BEARING 
27 20240 * * * * * 1 -*51~7Jk SPREADER ECCENTRIC 
28 10581 * * * • * 2 ltd) :Qt.: S ET SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=7.0 
29 20313 * * * * * 1 J'v-1\- ]JJ.,. LOOPER DRMNG CRANK 
30 10639 * * * * * 1 J(.,-1 ~-7Jklt.d):QL.. SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=8.0 
31 20314 * * * * * 2 J'v- 1 ~-7Jk!Riilit.:lt.: ADJUSTING SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=8.5 
32 10726 * * * * * 1 11...-1 ~-7Jk;d!Z OIL WICK 
33 20315 * * * * * 1 J'v-J~-itta LOOPER CONNECTION 
34 23348 * * * * * 1 11...- 1 ~-iiMA.7 1J :..-?' NEEDLE BEARING 
35 11068 * * * * * 1 J'v- I\-7Jk711-- UNER 
36 20317 * * * * * 1 J'v-1~-it*St:::...- HINGE PIN 
37 10726 * * * * * 1 J'v-1 <-ittat:::..-~ ;b OIL WICK 
38 23346 * * * * * 1 J'v- 1\- · LOOPER DRMNG SHAFf 
39 200394 * * * * * 2 J'v-1 {-7J7-ltd):Q L.. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.2 
40 23349 * * * * * 1 J'v- J\-±iJ7J7- COLLAR 
4 1 23347C * • * * • 1 J(.,-J <-±il-t!-;~ 1- LOOPER CARRIER COMPLETE 
42 10754 * * * * • 1 }\.- 1\'-it*li.t.:lt.: SCREW 6.75X24 L= 16.0 
43 20318 * • * • * 1 JL--,<- itta LOOPER CARRIER CRANK 
44 6604 * * * * * 1 Jl.-t\'-itfti.:QL.. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=12.0 
45 20301C * - - - - 1 , ~.,_, ,_ m LOOPER COMPLETE 

20301C - * - * - 2 , ~.,_,,_ m 
LOOPER COMPLETE 

20301C - - * - * 4 ,~.,_,,_ m 
LOOPER COMPLETE 

46 20307 * - - - - 1 A--t\ '- *A-f- LOOPER HOLDER 
23503 - * - * - 1 A-- t\'-*A-;·- (1·3/ 8) LOOPER HOLDER 
23734 - - * - * 1 A-- 1\'-*M·- (1/ 4- 1- 1/ 4} LOOPER HOLDER 

47 23350 * - - - - 2 J'v- 1 \-l.l:.d)tJ.t.: SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 
23350 - * - * - 4 J'v- 1 \ - ltd)tJ.t.: SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 
23350 - - * - * 8 J'v- 1 <- .it.d):QL.. SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 

48 23359 * • * * * 1 j (.,-J {-*)(.,1{-lt.d):Qt.: SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 
49 13037 * • * * • 1 )'v-I\± illt '] ·;;~-\' WASHER 
50 200394 * * * * * 2 J(.,- J{- fSl.l:.d):tJL.. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.2 
51 20301 • - - - - 1 J(.,- J\- LOOPER 

20301 - * - * - 2 J'v-1\- LOOPER 
20301 - - * - * 4 )'v-1~- LOOPER 

52 20303 * - - - - 1 ~~It NEEDLE GUARD 
20303 - * - * - 2 lt§!lt NEEDLE GUARD 
20303 - - * - * 4 ~~It NEEDLE GUARD 

53 20305 * - - - - 1 11...-1 <-St~rt~d)tlt.:. POSITION SCREW 4-40 UNC L3.2 
20305 - * - * - 2 JL--,<-it~rt~d):QL.. POSITION SCREW 4- 40 UNC L3.2 
20305 - - * - * 4 J'v-J \-lt~lt~d):QL.. POSITION SCREW 4- 40 UNC L3.2 

54 20304 * - - - - 1 ,~.,_, \-it~lt ltd) :Qt.: SET SCREW 4- 40 UNC L1 2.5 
20304 - * - * - 2 J'v- 1 \-lt~lt ltd) :Qt.: S ET SCREW 4- 40 UNC L 12.5 
20304 * * 4 ,~., ' < ·ft~.lt ltd)br SET SCREW 4 40 UNC L 12.5 

18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



)1,-J ~-~1.) •• ( .1:. ) 
PULLER FEED MECHANISM ' UPPER' 

10 

14 

20 

20 

19 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



)l.--t \-:1! ~)~t~ (J: ) 
PULLER FEED MECHANISM ' UPPER' 

No. ffil£jf-i} r- r- a: a: QTY £~ PARTS NAME r- N "<t" 
lt) lt) 

PARTS No. N ...,. 

1 21116 - - - * * 2 D-7-f!!IA.~!Iif:QL.: THUMB SCREW 
2 10519 - - - * * 1 7 - .l....D-5- iJI!Ht:fdL.:(...l: ) SCREW 6.75X24 L= 17.5 (UPPER) 
3 19408 - - - * * 1 7 - .l....D-5-iJ"l&{-ttlL.:CF) SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=17.5 (LOW) 
4 19408 - - - * * 1 D-5-±iJ:3¥:iJ"ltd)tJL.: SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=17.5 
5 23600 - - - * * 1 7-.l....D- 5 - iJ PULLER FEED BRACKET 
6 23601 - - - * * 1 D-5-±iJ:3¥:iJ PULLER FEED BRACKET SUPPORT PLATE 
7 23604 - - - * * 2 D-7-tlll;t.A:f1J/?• SPRING 
8 34323 - - - * * 2 D-7-:3¥:¥-J~~**d):fdL.: SCREW M5X0.8 L=18.0 
9 23602 - - - * * 2 D-5-tlll;tf;l~~ ROLL UPPER BAR POSITION BRACKET 
10 23603 - - - * * 2 o-5-tlll;tf*~~ttin.lt.d):Qt: SCREW M5X0.5 L=1 0.0 
11 23605 - - - * * 2 till ;t...t ffjj 1 !-= ROLL UPPER BAR UFTER 
12 16256 - - - * * 2 till ;t.J: lfjj 1 !-= J.td):QL.: SCREW 3/ 16X28 L=10.0 
13 ~: 2.38'6/ - - - * * 1 till ;t...t lfjj 1 !-=;ti ROLL UPPER BAR UFTER SUPPORT 
14 21114 - - - * * 2 D-5-tl!l;t¥-J ROLL UPPER BAR 
15 10566 - - - * * 2 J.td)tJL.: SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 
16 10767 - - - * * 2 tift~d):QL.: POSITION SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=4.5 
17 23609 - - - * * 2 7-kD-5-:3¥: PULLER FEED ROLL UP BRACKET 
18 23610 - - - * * 2 7-kD-5-~!i PULLER FEED ROLL UP SHAFT 
19 23611 - - - * * 2 7-LD-5-J.td)ffj RETAINING RING 
20 23607C - - - * * 2 7-k D-5--t!·;.t 1-- PULLER FEED ROLL UP COMPLETE 
21 23607 - - - * * 2 7-LD-5- PULLER FEED ROLL 
22 23608 - - - * * 4 7-LD-5-X-71)/? NEEDLE BEARING 
23 8040 - - - * * 2 ltd):Qt: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=6.5 
24 11142 - - - * * 2 r; ·;.t':/-'1'- WASHER 
25 18826 - - - * * 2 t:'/ PIN 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-j -7-)! LJ W 
PULLER FEED~ CF) ECHANISM , LOWER' 

29 30 

50 

21 

23 
2~ 

)9: 
._} 

51 

40 

21 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jt.--; \-~ 1-Jtlf~ CF ) 
PULLER FEED MECHANISM ' LOW' 

No. ~~1i-i5- ...... ...... a: a: QTY ~~ PARTS NAME ...... N "¢ ll) Lf) 

PARTS No. N "¢ 

1 23624 - - - * * 1 j!LJ!Sl:fJ!\- PULLER FEED DRIVING SHAFT COVER 
2 6323 - - - * * 1 j! LJ!SZJI \-Jtd) tJ.t.:. SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=14.5 
3 21172 - - - * * 2 j! LJ!Sl:fJ I \-Jtd.>tJ.t.:. SCREW 3/ 16X30 L=8.5 
4 23616 - - - * * 1 "'-·;; t-:" J:flj BED PLATE (RIGHT) 
5 21137 - - - * * 3 ""f j! L) !Slfl J.t d) tJ. t.:. SCREW 7.85X20 L=22.0 
6 50295 - - - * * 2 j! LJ!Slfl (;fi ) ./·;;?c:/ PIN 
7 23625 - - - * * 1 j! LJ lSl :Yi: ( :fi) PULLER FEED BRACKET (RIGHT) 
8 23630 - - - * * 1 j! LJltfl7J7- ( :fi ) COLLAR(RIGHT) 
9 8042 - - - * * 1 Jtd.>tl.t.:. SCREW 11 / 64 L=S.O 
10 23629 - - - * * 1 j! LJ!Sl.:¥-\7- PULLER FEED SHAFT WORM GEAR 
11 23637 - - - * * 1 ti~~dltl.t.:. POSITION SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=7.5 
12 23634 - - - * * 1 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 1 I 4X28 L=6.0 
13 23627 - - - * * 1 j! LJ!Sl PULLER FEED DRIVING SHAFT 
14 21140 - - - * * 1 j! LJltfl7J7- ( ti;: ) COLLAR (LEFT) 
15 10566 - - - * * 2 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 
16 21136 - - - * * 2 j!LJltfl:i:(ti::) PULLER FEED BRACKET (LEFT) 
17 23626 - - - * * 1 j! LJ!Sl:i: ( ti:: ) Jtd.>tJ.t.:. (""f ) SCREW 7.85X20 L=22.0 
18 50295 - - - * * 2 j! L)flll.g- ( li:) /·;;?c:/ PIN 
19 23639 - - - * * 1 i! LJtlkA--:Jo 'T·yf- PULLER FEED DRIVING SHAFT SPROCKET 
20 13085 - - - * * 2 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
21 23643 - - - * * 1 0-7--T.r.-:/ PULLER FEED ROLL CHAIN 
22 23642 - - - * * 1 t::, PIN 
23 23640 - - - * * 1 0-7--T.r.-:/~A.-:/D'T·yf- IDLER SPROCKET 
24 3052 - - - * * 1 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=4.5 
25 23638 - - - * * 1 0-7-'T.r.-:/~A.-:/D'T~f-~.g- IDLER SPROCKET BRACKET 
26 416229 - - - * * 2 Jtdltl.t.:. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L= 12.7 
27 23641 - - - * * 1 j! LJ 0-7-ld! (""f) A -:fO'T·yf- PULLER FEED ROLL SHAFT (LOW) SPROCKET 
28 13085 - - - * * 2 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
29 23621 - - - * * 2 "'-7'):/?. BUSHING 
30 23349 - - - * * 2 j! LJ D-7-lll!(""f):h7- COLLAR(LOW) 
31 200394 - - - * * 2 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.2 
32 23619 - - - * * 1 j! LJ 0-7-(""f) PULLER FEED ROLL (LOW) 
33 21144 - - - * * 2 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=9.5 
34 23620 - - - * * 1 j! LJ D-7-lll! (""f) PULLER FEED ROLL SHAFT (LOW) 
35 23628 - - - * * 1 j! LJlll!r);t-1... PULLER FEED SHAFT WORM 
36 23635 - - - * * 2 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=4.5 
37 23631 - - - * * 1 ~-J!;pg±.g- PULLER FEED CROSS SHAFT BRACKET 
38 21141 - - - * * 4 =--~ JL-r\.71J:,t?• NEEDLE BEARING 
39 23632 - - - * * 1 ±ld! CROSS SHAFT 
40 23636 - - - * * 1 ±fill r) ;t-1... .:¥"\>- CROSS SHAFT WORM GEAR 
41 23637 - - - * * 2 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=7.5 
42 50295 - - - * * 2 ±tlk~P'l ± .g-.!·)?c:/ PIN 
43 21137 - - - * * 2 ±llii.P'J±.g-J.td.>tl.t.:. SCREW 7.85X20 L=22.0 
44 23633 - - - * * 1 :±tlflr);t-1... CROSS SHAFT WORM 
45 23634 - - - * * 1 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=6.0 
46 23635 - - - * * 1 till~d.>tl.t.:. POSITION SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=4.5 
47 23623 - - - * * 1 )I.--I \-:hk:h7- LOOPER CAM COLLER 
48 200394 - - - * * 2 J.td.>tl.t.:. SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.2 
49 23617 - - - * * 1 $+~:¥/:~ BED PLATE (LEFT) 
50 23618 - - - * * 1 i+~:¥l:~:h!\- BED PLATE (LEFT) GUARD 
51 8064 - - - * * 2 Jtd.>tl.t.:. SCREW 11 / 64 L=4.0 

22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Mll£1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

14 

23 

o-n 
@-16 

u-15 

5 

7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



f;t]i~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 
No. Sild'b*~ ..... 

PARTS No. 
1 23354C * 
2 23354 * 
3 23355 * 
4 23356 * 
5 37 100 * 
6 10599 * 
7 23303 * 
8 23304 * 
9 23308 * 
10 4113 * 
1 I 23309 * 
12 23310 * 
13 3052 * 
14 23307 * 
15 15082 * 
16 23353 * 
17 23352 * 
18 18462 * 
19 23306 * 
20 23305 * 
21 12418 * 

..... ..... a:: a:: 
N v 10 10 

N v 

* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 
* * * * 

QTY d'b:g PARTS NAME 

1 -""JL- 1--ti-t-=~·;~1-- BELT GUARD COMPLETE 

1 -""JL-1--ti- t-=*i* BELT GUARD 

1 -""11.-l--:ht \ - BELT COVER 

2 -""JL-1--ti-t-=~:ttlL. STUD SCREW 

3 ll:.d)tlL. SCREW 

3 ']·;_~~-'{'- WASHER 

1 ...-\.-.A MACHINE BASE 

4 ....-\.·;_~ t-= 11: lt? ·:t~3:...- MACHINE CUSHION 'NEOPRENE' 

2 iUH9:tlL. HINGE STUD 

2 ~lf'T·;~f- NUT 

2 'J·:t~-'{'- WASHER 

2 ~lit::...- PIN 

2 ll:.d):t;}L. SCREW 
1 -""·.:tf-=j£iii1Jt \- MACHINE BASE SIDE COVER 
1 a!IU:Iv DRAIN JAR 
1 -t1'JL-:t.f1't-=l!=F OIL DRAIN JAR EXTENTION 'FEMALE' 

1 -t 1' Jl;:t.f 1' f-= I ~-{:f OIL DRAIN JAR EXTENTION 'MALE' 

3 "'-.All:.;t;:tlL. WOOD SCREW 
1 "'·.:tFiEiiin"· -11~3:, STUD CUSHION 
1 ~I ttl HINGE BAR SPRING 
2 ll:.d.>tlL. SCREW 

24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t-raRt~ 2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

~15 

~16 

~-17 

~-18 

3 

25 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



fi~a12 
ACCESSORIES 2 
No. 811~11-i5- ...... ...... 

N 
PARTS No. 

1 8 132- B * * 
2 N1 822 * -

N1822 - * 
N1822 - -

3 6057 * * 
4 8123 * * 
5 8118 * * 
6 8120 * * 
7 8121 * * 
8 11196 * * 
9 416076- N * * 

23644 - -
10 23357 * * 
11 30025 * * 
12 8040 * * 
13 8180 * * 
14 10748 * * 
15 20333 * * 
16 20332 * * 
17 11969 * * 
18 15571 * * 
19 13079A * * 
20 23351 * * 

...... 0::: 
"<t 10 

N 

* * - -
- * 
* -

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * - * 
* -
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

0::: QTY £~ PARTS NAME 
10 
"<t 

* 1 811~~-T-v?M ?-'Jt'.l ACCESSORIES PACK 

- 3 'f DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 

- 6 it DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 

* 12 it DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 

* 1 t:: .=.-) [... ]:)!'\- MACHINE COVER 

* 1 ;m<~o{-t~ > OIL WITH DIUER (SMALL) 

* 1 t-:'51' I \- ( j;:) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 

* 1 t-:'51' I\- ( If:! ) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 

* 1 t-: 'j-{ I\- ( Jj\) SCREW ORNER (SMALL) 

* 1 t:":..-1:!·;~1-- TWEEZERS 

- 1 ;td:t-t:!·;~t-- 2*ltm THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE ( 2 Needle) 

* 1 *rr-t!·;~t-- 4*ltm THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE (4 Needle ) 

* 1 :iEm EDGE GUIDE 

* 2 :iEffl.ll 'J·;J~-\7- WASHE R 

* 2 :JEmll SCREW 

* 1 +~t-:'51' I\- SCREW DRIVER (+) 

* 1 ;tjj.:~q..,~T DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 

* 1 A1f! v:..-T-( 1 .27~1)) HEXAGON WRENCH(1.27MM) 

* 1 A1f!v:..-T-<2.4~1J) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.4MM) 

* 1 A1tlv~-T (2.5~1)) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.5MM) 

* 1 A1f! v:..-T-<4~1J) HEXAGON WRENCH (4 MM) 

* 1 <~~)(7·;~?-:>~) CHAIN 

* 1 ""F*ill THREAD WIRE 

26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~l]ft~ 
PARTS AVAlLABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

GAUGE PARTS UST 

Needle Holder Pressor Foot Spn>ader Throol Plale Feed Dog Looper Holder 

~ 0:: 0:: 

~ ~ A I~ 
0 "' "' GAUGE SIZE ~ N .q It) It) 

\W N v 

& ::::. 

7/ 8. 23380 23410 23530 23440 23470 23500 * 
1" 23381 23411 23531 23441 23471 23501 * 1-1/4" 23382 23412 23532 23442 23472 23502 * 1-1 / 4" 23382 23412 23532 23786 -- 23502 * 

1-3/ 8" 23383 23413 23433 23443 23473 23503 * 
1-1 / 2"' 23384 23414 23434 23444 23474 23504 * 1-1/ 2" 23384 23414 23434 23785 -- 23504 ~ 

1/ 4--1"-1/ 4" 23674 23694 23754 23901 23921 23734 * i/ 4"'-1--i / 4"' 23674 23694 23754 "'"' ... ~· --- 23734 ~ 
L.Ol l ... ... 

1/ 4 .. - 1/ 4"-1/4 .. 23670 23690 23750 23902 23922 23730 * 1/ 4--1/4--1 / 4 .. 23670 23690 23750 23710 -- 23730 * 
5/16-- 5/ 16*-5/ 16. 23671 23691 23751 23903 23923 23731 * 
5/16--5/16--5/ 16 .. 23671 23691 23751 23711 -- 23731 * 3/ 8 .. -3/ 8"'-3/ 8"" 23672 23692 23752 23900 23920 23732 * 
3/ 8*- 3/ 8"'- 3/ 8 .. 23672 23692 23752 23712 -- 23732 * 1 / 2 .. -1/ 2:' - 1/2 .. 23673 23693 23753 23904 23924 23733 * 1/ 2 .. -1 / 2""- 1/ 2 .. 23673 23693 23753 23713 - - 23733 * 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefectu re, 273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept. ) 
FAX: 81-47-420-3560 
E- mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http:/ /www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

Parts No.PB3681 0 (072001) 
Rev.1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	DCN Series  1
	DCN Series  2
	DCN Series  3



